derivates 14.1 – 14.1 2.5 11.6

Negative market values
derivates 64.9 – 64.9 2.5 62.4

Sensitivity Analysis

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks,

the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With regard to the

currency risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies against the

foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from changes in commodity

prices or stock market indices. In this case, the impact of a 10% change in the respective quoted prices is taken

into account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by means of internal calculations using

acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of

the balance sheet date is representative of the financial year as a whole.

2016/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –32.4 –18.9 –51.3 34.7 23.6 58.3

GBP 1.1 2.5 3.6 –1.4 –3.1 –4.5

Other currencies 5.7 – 5.7 –6.4 –0.2 –6.6

Currency sensitivities –25.6 –16.4 –42.0 26.9 20.3 47.2

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –4.9 – –4.9 6.3 – 6.3

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Other price sensitivities –24.8 32.2 7.4 21.7 –32.2 –10.5

Consolidated Financial Statements

141

2015/12/31 restated

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –26.7 1.0 –25.7 28.9 –0.8 28.1

GBP 0.7 1.5 2.2 –0.9 –1.7 –2.6

Other currencies 5.2 –1.5 3.7 –6.2 1.4 –4.8

Currency sensitivities –20.8 1.0 –19.8 21.8 –1.1 20.7

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –4.1 – –4.1 4.3 – 4.3

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Other price sensitivities –14.8 10.2 –4.6 11.8 –10.2 1.6

(34) Adjustments due to the retroactive correction of an error

The following table shows the adjustments in the income statement (taking into account IFRS 5):

In € m
2015

not restated Adjustment 2015 restated

Increase/decrease in finished goods and work in process/
other own work capitalized –50.9 –9.9 –60.8

Cost of materials 5,649.4 –1.4 5,648.0

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 64.7 –8.5 56.2

Income tax 58.0 2.1 60.1

Consolidated result from continued operations 6.7 –10.5 –3.8

Consolidated result –45.5 –10.5 –56.0

Amount due to Salzgitter AG shareholders –48.1 –10.5 –58.6

Appropriation of profit in € m
2015

not restated Adjustment 2015 restated

Consolidated result –45.5 –10.5 –56.0

Withdrawal from other retained earnings 61.9 10.5 72.4

Earnings per share (in €) – basic –0.89 –0.19 –1.08

Earnings per share (in €) from continuing operations –
basic 0.08 –0.20 –0.12

Earnings per share (in €) – diluted –0.89 –0.19 –1.08

Earnings per share (in €) from continuing operations –
diluted 0.08 –0.20 –0.12

Consolidated Financial Statements

142

The adjustments in the statement of comprehensive income can be taken from the following table:

In € m
2015

not restated Adjustment 2015 restated

Group result (total) –45.5 –10.5 –56.0

Amount due to Salzgitter AG shareholders –48.1 –10.5 –58.6

Total comprehensive income (total) 12.1 –10.5 1.6

Amount due to Salzgitter AG shareholders 9.7 –10.5 –0.8

Total comprehensive income continuing operations 61.0 –10.5 50.5

The adjustments in the statement of financial position can be taken from the following tables:

In € m
As of 2015/01/01

not restated Adjustment
2015/01/01
restated

Inventories 1,991.5 –51.0 1,940.6

Income tax assets 17.7 0.9 18.6

Equity 2,875.4 –45.1 2,830.3

Deferred income tax liabilities 9.4 –4.9 4.5

In € m
As of 2015/12/31

not restated Adjustment
2015/12/31
restated

Inventories 1,810.8 –59.4 1,751.4

Income tax assets 18.3 3.2 21.6

Equity 2,892.8 –55.7 2,837.2

Deferred income tax liabilities 27.6 –0.6 27.0

The adjustments with regard to changes in equity are shown in V. Changes in equity.

The adjustments in the Cash Flow Statement can be taken from the following table:

In € m
2015

not restated Adjustment 2015 restated

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12.6 –8.5 4.1

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in inventories 193.6 8.5 202.1

Consolidated Financial Statements

143

(35) Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

In accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement depicts the development in cash flows for the financial years

2016 and 2015 broken down into inflows and outflows of funds from current operating, investment and

financing activities. The cash flow statement is derived from the consolidated financial statements of

Salzgitter AG using the indirect method.

The cash and cash equivalents used consist of cash in hand, checks and cash at banks and term deposits (term

of under three months).

In the cash flow from operating activities, the income and expenses from fixed asset disposals have been